
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
31 January 2018 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Committee Room 1 - 
Marmion House on Thursday, 8th February, 2018 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 
To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 

When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

 

4 Review of Anti-Money Laundering Policy (Pages 5 - 26) 

 (Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer) 
 

5 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (Pages 27 - 30) 

 (Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer) 
 

6 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable (Pages 31 - 34) 

 (Discussion Item) 
 

7 Counter Fraud Update (Pages 35 - 44) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 
 

8 Internal Audit update (Pages 45 - 60) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 
 

9 Restricted  

 NOT FOR PUBLICATION because the report could involve the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1,  3 and 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 

 

10 Risk Based Verification (Pages 61 - 86) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance) 
 

 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: M Summers, R Ford, C Cooke, J Faulkner, M Gant, M Greatorex and 

R Kingstone 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 26th OCTOBER 2017 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Summers (Chair), Councillors R Ford (Vice-Chair), 

C Cooke, J Faulkner, M Gant and M Greatorex 

 
Officers John Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), 

Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 
Officer) and Angela Struthers (Head of Internal Audit 
Services) 

 

Visitors Joan Barnett (Grant Thornton) 

 
 
 

32 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Kingstone. 
 
 

33 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27th July 2017 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor J Faulkner) 
 
 

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 
 

35 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  
 
 
RESOLVED: The matter was discussed as presented by Grant Thornton 

and approved unanimously by Members. 
 

 
 

36 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE - PROGRESS REPORT 
AND UPDATE  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

26 October 2017 

 

 

2 
 

 
 
RESOLVED: The progress report and update was presented to members 

by Grant Thornton and discussion followed. 
 
Members unanimously approved the Audit and Governance 
Committee update and Tamworth Borough Council progress 
report and update. 
 

 
 

37 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 2016/17  
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 

 
1 Endorsed the Annual Review Letter as attached at Appendix 1 

 
2 Acknowledged the change of name in the office of the 

Ombudsman. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor J 
Faulkner) 

 
 

38 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 

 
1 Endorsed the recommendations of the OSC  

 
2 Referred the findings of the report and changes to the RIPA 

policy to Council for ratification 
 

3 Endorsed the RIPA monitoring report for the quarter to 30 
September 2017. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Ford and seconded by Councillor C 
Cooke) 

 
 

39 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 2017/18  
 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee considered the attached report and raised the 

following points: 
 

1 Building security featured prominently in the report. 
 

Page 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

26 October 2017 

 

 

3 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 
Councillor J Faulkner) 

 
 

40 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 

 
1 Endorsed the Corporate Risk Register 

 

2 Endorsed the updated Risk Management Policy 

 
 (Moved by Councillor C Cooke and seconded by Councillor M 

Gant) 

 
 

41 COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE  
 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee considered the attached report and raised the 

following points: 
 

1 That paragraph 6.12 the word “can” be replaced by the word 
“shall”. 

(Proposed by Councillor R Ford and seconded by Councillor J 
Faulkner) 

 

2 Endorsed the Fraud & Corruption Policy Statement, Strategy 
& Guidance Notes, attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
3 Endorsed the Whistleblowing Policy, attached as Appendix 2 

to the report. 

 

4 Endorsed the Fraud Risk Register Summary, attached as 
Appendix 3 to the report. 

 

 (Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor 
R Ford) 

 
 

42 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  
 
 

Page 3



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

26 October 2017 

 

 

4 
 

The Committee reviewed the timetable. 
 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 

Page 4



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

08 FEBRUARY 2018 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL AND MONITORING OFFICER 
 
 

REVIEW OF ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY 
 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
This report provides the Committee with a review of the Council’s key Anti-Money 
Laundering Policy. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To approve the revised Anti-Money Laundering Policy and refer to Council for 
adoption in the Council’s Policy Framework. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Council is committed to high standards of Ethical and Corporate Governance 
which give a high organisational commitment to zero tolerance to fraud, corruption 
and bribery. 
 
The Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and Whisteblowing Policy are reviewed 
regularly as part of internal audit processes within the Council and reports on 
updating these policies are submitted to Audit and Governance Committee for 
approval and full Council. The Anti-Money Laundering Policy was reviewed in 2016, 
since that time changes have taken place with legislation which require the policy to 
be updated. As a result of this review all of the policies will be fit for purpose and 
ensure high standards of corporate governance of the Council’s affairs.  
 
Training sessions will be carried out for all staff on Anti-Money Laundering 
requirements through the internal on-line facility. 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
There will be no resource implications.  Any amendments to the Council’s policies will   
be placed on the Council’s website and included as required in the Constitution. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
There are no Financial, Equality, Diversity and Human Rights, Consultation, 
Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk Management Implications. 
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None. 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
 
Background 
 
Governance is about how the Council ensures that it is doing the right things, in the 
right way, for the right people, in a timely, inclusive, open, honest and accountable 
manner. It comprises the systems and processes, and cultures and values, by which 
such bodies are directed and controlled and through w
[...]
for current version before 
using.   
  
 

 
Revision History 
Revision Date Version Control Summary of changes 

 1.01.01 Scheduled review  

30/07/13 1.01.02 Scheduled review 

28/09/16 1.01.03 Scheduled review 

08/02/18 1.01.04 Scheduled review 

   

 
 

 

Approvals 
Name Title Approved 

Audit & 
Governance 
Committee 

Committee Approval Yes 

Council Council Approval Yes 

CMT  Group Approval Yes 

John Wheatley Executive Director – Corporate Services Yes 

Jane M Hackett Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 
Officer 

Yes 

 
 
 

Document Review Plans 
 
This document is subject to a scheduled annual review. Updates shall be 
made in accordance with business requirements and changes and will be with 
agreement with the document owner. 
 
 

Distribution 
 
The document will be available on the Intranet and the website. 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

3 

 

CONTENTS PAGE 

 
 

               Page 
 

Anti-Money Laundering Policy Statement    4 
 
 

Anti-Money Laundering Policy 
 
1.0 Introduction                5
    
2.0 Scope of the Policy               5 
 
3.0 Definition of Money Laundering             5 
 
4.0 Requirements of the Money Laundering Legislation          6 
 
5.0 The Money Laundering Reporting Officer (MLRO)             7 
 
6.0 Due Diligence Procedures                      7 
 
7.0    Reporting Procedure for Suspicious Transactions         8 
 
8.0 Additional Guidance              9 
 
9.0 Consideration of the disclosure by the MLRO          9 
 
10.0  Training                10
  
11.0 Conclusions              10 
 
12.0 Review               11 
 
 
Appendix 1 
Role of the Money Laundering Reporting Officer         12
  
Appendix 2  
Money Laundering – Internal Reporting Form           13 
 
Appendix 3  
Money Laundering Avoidance Aide Memoir           18 

Page 9



 

 

4 

 

 
TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY STATEMENT 

 
1.0 Tamworth Borough Council fully recognises its responsibility in relation 

to the
[...]
icy to accept large amounts of 
cash of more than £1,000 and that you need to obtain guidance from a 
senior member of staff. You should then contact the Money Laundering 
Reporting Officer to obtain authorisation to take cash, if appropriate. 

 
3. Any large cash sums should not be banked in the first instance. The 

Money Laundering Reporting Officer should be contacted to seek 
guidance as to how to deal with the funds.  Forms to report the matter are 
included in the policy document at Appendix 2. 

 
4. Whilst it is not acceptable to be suspicious of all cash based businesses, 

anyone whom you know to be associated with such a business should be 
dealt with using a higher degree of scepticism. If you have any reason to 
suspect the source of their funds then you should contact the Money 
Laundering Reporting Officer to discuss your concerns, even if the 
payment is not received in cash. 

 
5. If you receive a complaint from a member of the public in relation to 

possible criminal activity being carried out by someone who may be a 
customer of the Council (i.e. a Council Tax or Business Rates payer, rent 
payer, licensee etc) you must pass this on to the Money Laundering 
Reporting Officer. 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

08 FEBRUARY 2018 
 

REPORT OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL AND MONITORING 
OFFICER 

 
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 

 
 
 
Purpose 
 
The Council’s Code of Practice for carrying out surveillance under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) specifies that quarterly 
reports will be taken to Audit & Governance Committee to demonstrate to 
elected members that the Council is complying with its own Code of Practice 
when using RIPA. 
 
Recommendation 
 
 
That Audit and Governance Committee endorse the RIPA monitoring 
report for the quarter to 31 December 2017. 
 
 
Executive Summary 
The Council has a number of statutory functions that involve officers
[...]
rotection of health or 
morals, or for the protection of the rights and freedoms of others. 
RIPA investigations can only be authorised by a local authority where it is 
investigating criminal offences which (1) attract a maximum custodial 
sentence of six months or more or (2) relate to the sale of alcohol or tobacco 
products to children. 
There are no risk management or Health and Safety implications. 
 
Sustainability Implications 
The legislation requires the Authority to record and monitor all RIPA 
applications, keep the records up to date and report quarterly to a relevant 
Committee. 
 
Background Information  
The RIPA Code of Practice produced by the Home Office in April 2010 and 
updated in January 2016 introduced the requirement to produce quarterly 
reports to elected members to demonstrate that the Council is using its RIPA 
powers appropriately and complying with its own Code of Practice when 
carrying out covert surveillance. This requirement relates to the use of 
directed surveillance and covert human intelligence sources (CHIS). 
 
The table below shows the Council’s use of directed surveillance in the 
current financial year to provide an indication of the level of use of covert 
surveillance at the Council. There have been no applications under RIPA in 
the period from 1 October 2017 to 31 December 2017. 
 
The table outlines the number of times RIPA has been used for directed 
surveillance, the month of use, the service authorising the surveillance and a 
general description of the reasons for the surveillance. Where and 
investigation is ongoing at the end of a quarterly period it will not be reported 
until the authorisation has been cancelled. At the end of the current quarterly 
period there are no outstanding authorisations.  
 
There have been no authorisations for the use of CHIS. 
 
 
 
Financial year 2017/18 
 
Month            Service                    Reason                      
            
No applications 
 
Background papers 
N
[...]
 

 

2 Internal Audit Quarterly Update October Head of Internal Audit  

3 Risk Management Quarterly Update October Head of Internal Audit  

P
age 32



4 Annual Governance Statement Update October Head of Internal Audit  

1 Audit Report on Certification Work February Grant Thornton  

2 Audit Progress Report February Grant Thornton  

3 Annual Audit Letter February  Grant Thornton  

4 RIPA Quarterly Report February Monitoring Officer Solicitor 
to the Council and  

 

5 Internal Audit Quarterly Update February Head of Internal Audit  

6 Risk Management Quarterly Update February Head of Internal Audit  

7 Counter Fraud Update February Head of Internal Audit  

1 Draft Audit Plan March Grant Thornton  

2 Draft Certification Work Plan March Grant Thornton  

3 Audit Committee Update March Grant Thornton  

4 Auditing Standards March Grant Thornton  

5 Informing the Audit Risk Assessment March Grant Thornton  

6 Review of the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
Statement and Annual Investment Statement 

March Executive Director 
Corporate Services 

 

P
age 33



 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance 

and the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 
Mid-Year Review Report 

7 Final Accounts – Action Plan March Director of Finance  

8 Internal Audit Charter and Audit Plan March Head of Internal Audit  

9 Audit and Governance Committee Self-
Assessment 

March Head of Internal Audit  

10 Review of Financial Guidance March Head of Internal Audit  

P
age 34



 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

THURSDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2018 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES 
 
 

COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 

 
To provide Members with an update of Counter Fraud work completed during the 
financial year 2017/18 to date. 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Committee: 
 

1 Considers this report and raises any issue it deems appro
[...]
rity 
 

Other Higher Priorities 1st implementation review 

completed 

30-Nov-2018 

1617 FOI 08.01 Business 

Continuity Arrangements 

Medium Priority 
 

Other Higher Priorities 1st implementation review 

completed 

31-Mar-2018 

1617 FOI 09.01 Review Medium Priority 
 

Other Higher Priorities 1st implementation review 

completed 

31-Mar-2018 

1617 FOI 16.03 Intranet 

Information 

Medium Priority 
 

Other Higher Priorities 1st implementation review 

completed 

31-Mar-2018 

1617 FOI 17.01 Service 

Standards 

Medium Priority 
 

Other Higher Priorities 1st implementation review 

completed 

31-May-2018 

1617 FOI 18.01 Public 

Interest Test Group 

Medium Priority 
 

Other Higher Priorities 1st implementation review 

completed 

31-May-2018 

1617 FOI 19.01 Website Medium Priority 
 

Other Higher Priorities 1st implementation review 

completed 

28-Feb-2018 

 

P
age 59



4 

 Further Implementation Review 2017/18 Quarter 3  
 
 

 

 
 

Audit Recommendation 

Code & Title 

Recommendation Priority Recommendation Progress  Reason Not Implemented   Implementation Review 

completed 

Revised Date for 

Implementation 

1516 PMF 04 Consultation High Priority 
 

Other Higher Priorities 2nd implementation review 

completed 

31-Mar-2018 

1617 ITP&EC 1.02 GCSx 

Accounts 

High Priority 
 

Other Higher Priorities 2nd implementation review 

completed 

31-Dec-2017 

1516 PMF 09 Customer 

Complaints/ Service 

Feedback 

Medium Priority 
 

Other Higher Priorities 2nd implementation review 

completed 

31-Mar-2018 

1617 ITP&EC 4.03 Disposed 

Asset Locations 

Medium Priority 
 

Other Higher Priorities 2nd implementation review 

completed 

31-Dec-2017 

 

P
age 60



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Review of Anti-Money Laundering Policy
	Appendix 1 Review of Anti-Money Laundering Policy

	5 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
	6 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable
	7 Counter Fraud Update
	Appendix 1 Fraud & Corruption Risk Register

	8 Internal Audit update
	Appendix 1 Internal Audit Performance
	Appendix 2 Percentage of management actions agreed
	Appendix 3 Implementation of agreed management actions

	10 Risk Based Verification
	Annex 1 2017/1/8 Risk Based Verification policy
	Annex 2  Subsidy Circular S11/2011
	Annex 3 Equalities Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 8th FEBRUARY 2018 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Summers (Chair), Councillors R Ford (Vice-Chair), 

C Cooke, J Faulkner, M Gant and M Greatorex 

 
Officers John Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), 

Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 
Officer) and Angela Struthers (Head of Internal Audit 
Services) 

 

Visitors Joan Barnett (Grant Thornton) 

 
 
 

43 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Kingstone. 
 
 

44 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26th October 2017 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by Councillor M Gant) 
 
 

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 
 

46 REVIEW OF ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY  
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 

 
1 Approved the revised Anti-Money Laundering Policy and 

refer to Council for adoption in the Council’s Policy 
Framework. 
 

2 Agreed to put the Policy on to net-consent for staff and 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

8 February 2018 

 

 

2 
 

members. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor 
M Gant) 

 
 

47 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 

 
1 Endorsed the RIPA monitoring report for the quarter to 31 

December 2017. 
 

2 Agreed to put the Policy on to net-consent for staff and 
members. 
 

3 Congratulate Solicitor to the Council on her diligence. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 
Councillor M Greatorex) 

 
 

48 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  
 
 
The Committee reviewed the timetable. 
 
 

49 GRANT THORNTON CERTIFICATION WORK  
 
 
The Committee congratulated Joan Barnett on her service for the last 8 years and 
her professional support and dedication. 
 
The Certificate letter for year ended 31 March 2107 for Grant Thornton was 
distributed for Members information. 
 
 

50 COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE  
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 

 
 Approved the Counter Fraud work completed during the 

financial year 2017/18 to date. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor C 
Cooke) 

 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

8 February 2018 

 

 

3 
 

 
51 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  

 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 

 
 Endorsed the Internal Audit Quarter 3 Report 2017/18 and 

thanked the Head of Internal Audit Services for her diligence. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 
Councillor R Ford) 

 
 

52 RESTRICTED  
 
 
That members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the Community and Development Services Update on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by Councillor M Gant) 
 
 

53 RISK BASED VERIFICATION  
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 

 
 Endorsed and approve the ongoing adoption of a Risk Based 

Verification (RBV) Policy in determining evidence 
requirements for the assessment of new Housing Benefit and 
Council Tax Reduction claims. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor 
M Greatorex) 
 

 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 


